

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.824 OF 2012

JAKIR

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

In terms of the request of the appellant as forwarded through the Office of Superintendent of Jail, Central Jail, Indore, Madhya Pradesh, the present appeal is permitted to be withdrawn.

The contents of the appellant's request reads as under:

"In the subject cited above, it is requested that prisoner Jakir son of Abdul Rehman confined in this jail Appeal before Hon'ble Supreme Court, New Delhi through his Advocate which is presently pending.

An application with respect to the withdrawal of Appeal has been subjected by the prisoner in this office which is presently pending and the same is addressed to you & forwarded in original through the said referred letter of this office. The petitioner has again submitted the application which is addressed to you & forwarded in original for necessary action."

The appeal is disposed of as withdrawn along with pending application(s), if any.

.....
[SANJAY KAROL]

NEW DELHI
7th August, 2023

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 824/2012

JAKIR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE-IN-CHAMBER.)

Date : 07-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the request of the appellant, the appeal is disposed of as withdrawn along with pending application(s), if any.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Singed order is placed on the file]